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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ________________
(CIVIL WRIT JURISDICTION)

W.P. (Civil) No.            /______
In the matter of  :

An Application under Article 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India 





AND

In the matter of : 
Mr._____________ 




…     Petitioner 

- Versus -

The Union of India and others


… Respondents

Subject : Public Interest Litigation
S Y N O P S I S
Prayer :
That with this application the petitioner prays for issuance of an appropriate writ(s), order(s), direction(s) in the nature of mandamus  commanding upon the Respondents for the following reliefs :-

(i) For directing the Respondent No.__ to set aside and  quash the Impugned Notification No. ______ dated __________, issued by the State of ____________ through its Governor, referring to CBI the investigation of withdrawal and utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ from “Secret Service Fund”  by the petitioner in the capacity of Director General of Police, during the year __________, and withdrawal and utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ by Mr. ________________, in the capacity of  Additional Director of General of Police, for intelligence purposes and in the interest of the security of the State, to fight terrorism and naxalites / extremists, because such reference to CBI for conducting investigation into utilization of “Secret Service Fund” by the Police Authorities is against the mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme of India vide its Judgment Dated _______passed in a Public Interest Litigation bearing W.P.(C) No._______ (Titled “Mr._______ Vs. Union of India and Others, with State of ____________ as Respondent No.____”), in which the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India have “In the absence of any Statutory Provision” declined to issue any directions for a detailed and in depth inquiry to be conducted by CBI into the utilization of “Secret Service Fund” of over Rs.___________ by the Police Authorities of different States under the heading “Secret Service Fund” for the past ____ years i.e. ______to_______ (including the withdrawal of an amount of over Rs.___________ by the Police Authorities of the State of ____________, as the State of ____________ was Respondent No.____ in the said WP.(C) No._______), so as to punish the guilty in accordance with law, and by issuing such a impugned notification the State of ____________ have byepassed, and ignored the Mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India vide its Judgment dated _______passed in W.P.(C) No._______, that there is no Statutory Provision under any law for conducting any detailed and in depth inquiry by CBI into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities. 
And
(ii) For directing the Respondent No. 1 to 3 to not to give any effect to the said Impugned Notification No.____ dated __________, and not to initiate any Investigation / Inquiry into the utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ of the “Secret Service Fund) by the Petitioner in the capacity of Director General of Police, during the year __________ and utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ of the “Secret Service Fund”  during the year __________ by Mr.__________, in the capacity of Additional Director General of police, in view of the Mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India vide its Judgment dated _______passed in a Public Interest Litigation bearing W.P.(C) No._______, that there is no Statutory Provision under any law for conducting any detailed and in depth inquiry by CBI into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities.
AND/OR

To pass such order(s), direction(s) as Your Lordship may deem fit & proper.

LIST OF DATES
	Annexure -1

SECRET SERIVICE FUND” (SSF)

(Refer Rule 4, 19 to 24 and Appendix “A” of the Special Branch Manual)

	:
	There is a provision for “Secret Service Fund” (SSF) for the Police Department in every State. Rule 4 of the Special Branch Manual of Rules for  conducting confidential work in   Districts and the Special Branch  under the heading “Secret Service Fund” and employees of agents and informers (as applicable to State of Jharkhand)  provides that  ”. the basic underlying principle is that what cannot be audited; cannot be enquired into (through vigilance angle) (Refer Rule 4, 19 to 24 and Appendix “A” of the Special Branch Manual ).  . 

	Annexure-2

1950  
	:
	Item No. 39 of Bihar Financial Rules, 1950, provides for nomination of a “Controlling Authority”, by the State Government, who is supposed to conduct at least once in every Financial Year, a “sufficiently real administrative audit” of the expenditure incurred in the “Secret Service Fund” and the said Controlling Authority is further supposed to furnish a Certificate to the Accountant General, in the prescribed format by the 31st August of the following year to which the Secret Service Expenditure relates. Rule  39(5) categorically provides that “the account of  “Secret Service expenditure” will not be subject to scrutiny by the audit authority”.   As per the relevant rules the expenditure of SSF cannot be audited (financial audit) and the only check and balance on the expenditure is the “real administrative audit”.  The basic underlying principle is that what cannot be audited; cannot be enquired into (through vigilance angle) (Refer Rule 4, 19 to 24 and Appendix “A” of the Special Branch Manual ).

	_________
	
	 Formation of State of ____________;


	_________ to _________   
	
	Every year certain amounts were withdrawn in cash from the Government Treasury against the “Secret Service Fund” under the orders/control of the then Director Generals of Police, _________. In nut shell a total amount of over Rs._________/- (Rupees ________ only) (comprising of withdrawal of public money of Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, Rs._________/- in the year _________, and Rs._________/- in the year _________), was withdrawn in cash from the Government Treasury against the “Secret Service Fund” under the control of the then  Director Generals of Police, _________, but, however, on account of failure of the State Government to nominate a controlling officer as mandated under the provisions of Item No.___, of Bihar Financial Rules 1950 no “sufficient real administrative audit” of the expenditure incurred in the Secret Service Fund  was conducted by any “Controlling Officer”, and no Certificate in the prescribed format by the ________of following year to which the Secret Service Expenditure relates was furnished by any Controlling Officer to the office of Accountant and Auditor General, _________, _____ .

	Annexure -___
_____  & _____      
	:
	Two  Public Interest Litigations bearing W.P. (PIL) No. _____ /_______ titled “_____  Vs The Union of India & others” and W.P. (PIL) No. _____ /_______ titled “_____ Vs State of ____________ & others” were filed in the Hon’ble High Court of _________ on _____  & on _____ . The following Prayers were made before the Hon’ble High Court of _________ in the said Writ Petition :-

 (i)
To issue appropriate direction calling upon the Govt. to explain its failure to conduct appropriate enquiry and bring the same to its logical conclusion, into the dealing of the Secret Service Fund for which Accountant General, _________ has expressed possibility of fraud and misappropriation, particularly, in view of the fact that large sums of Rs.________ and Rs.________ were withdrawn at the fag end of the Financial Year _________ and _________ by Sri _____, Director General of Police and Sri _____, Addl. Director General of Police (Special Branch) respectively, and for which, no certificate regarding expenditure, as required under the provisions of Special Branch Manual and Bihar Financial Rules, was submitted to the Accountant General, _________.

(ii)
Further to direct Central Bureau of Investigation (C.B.I.) or any other independent agency or to appoint commission to conduct an enquiry into the withdrawal of said Secret Service Fund and submit a report before this Hon’ble Court as to whether the money withdrawn from the Secret Service Fund has been misappropriated in the facts and circumstances of the case.

(iii)
And for issuance of such other order or orders, direction or directions which this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case. 

	Annexure -4
________             
	:
	Hon’ble Division Bench of this Hon’ble Court passed the following order in W.P. (PIL) No. _____ of ________ ;

 IN THE HIGH COURT OF _________ _____ 
 W.P. (PIL) NO. _____ of ________
  Mr._____ Vs State of ____________ & Ors.

  CORAM:  Hon’ble the Chief Justice

  Hon’ble Mr. Justice _____
 For the Petitioner:  M/s _______  

 _______
For the Respondent:  Mr. _______
_______  The State Government has come up with an ascertain in the reply affidavit that “that in view of the reasons stated in the aforesaid report, it is not possible to verify the claims of the disbursement made to different police officers and more so the disbursement made directly by Shri _____ to independent sources.  As a matter of fact, in view of the non-availability of vouchers and relevant registers, any enquiry/investigation by State Agencies looks difficult at present juncture.  It can at best be done by an independent investigation agency, like C.B.I.  Hence the State shall have no objection, if the matter is handed over to the C.B.I. for enquiry by the Hon’ble High Court.  However, it is prayed and submitted that the enquiring agency should handle the matter in a strictly confidential manner, so that the identity of the informers, etc. are not made public lest it may harm their interest and also with such ascertain of the State Government, the Petitioner has no objection if appropriate action is taken at the hands of the State Government.

 In that view of the matter, this petition is disposed of.

                   Hon’ble The Chief Justice

Hon’ble Mr. Justice _______

	Annexure -5
________   
	:
	That thereafter in response to certain D.O.  letters dated  ________ and ________ regarding drawal of Secret Service Fund  in ________  by the then D.G.P.  (the Querist),  and in ________ by the then ADG of Police (Shri _____),  _________, Shri ________, Home Secretary, Government of India   wrote a D.O. Letter dated ________ to Dr. ________, Chief Secretary, Govt. of _________ _____ , as under:
“Please refer to your D.O. letter dated ________ and ________ regarding drawal of Secret Service Fund in ________ by Shri ________, IPS, the then DGP and  in ________ by Shri__________, the then ADG of Police, _________.

2. Section 6 of the Delhi Special Police Establishment (DSPE) Act, 19466 provides that  consent of the State Government is required for conducting an enquiry/investigation by the CBI.  A notification in this regard is to be issued by the State Government.  A self-contained note in the prescribed proforma is to be  sent along with the proposal by the State Government.  A copy of the instructions dated ________ issued by the DoPT in this regard is enclosed.

3. I shall be grateful if you could kindly take necessary action for referring the matter to the CBI for conducting an enquiry in accordance with the aforesaid guidelines of the DoPT at an early date.”

(The above D.O. letter dated ________ was issued prior to the Judgment dated ________ of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No._______ holding that  there is no  statutory provision to institute CBI enquiry   in the drawal of “Secret Service Fund” )

	Annexure -6
________
	
	Another PIL on Secret Service Fund being Writ Petition W.P.(C)  No._______, praying for a detailed and in depth inquiry be conducted by CBI into the utilization of the “Secret Service Funds” by the Police Authorities of each State including respondents no 3 to 10 ,  for the  last ____ years i.e. ______to_______ under the heading of “ States Secret           Funds”, so that the guilty may be prosecuted in accordance with law was dismissed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India by a Bench comprising of  Hon’ble The Chief Justice, Hon’ble Mr. Justice ________, Hon’ble Mr. Justice ________ vide its Order dated ________.  The Title of the W.P.(C)  No._______ “Mr._______ Versus Union of India, The Comptroller & Auditor General of India,  State  Government of NCT of Delhi, State of Andhra Pradesh, State of Maharashtra, State of Chattisgarh, State of Uttar Pradesh,  State of Bihar, State of Jharkhand. State of Karnataka, Central Bureau of Investigation”.               
The following prayers were made in the Writ Petition (PIL) before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India:-

a) “Issue a Writ in the nature of Mandamus or any other Writ or directions thereby directing all the States including Respondent No. 3 to 10 to file Status Report of “Secret Service Funds” for the period year ______to_______ maintained by them and also the details of withdrawals made in cash each year by the State Police and  the details of all the misappropriation/ misuse/ corruption related inquires pertaining to “ Secret Service Fund ” which may have been carried out and there outcomes, if any, so far.

b) Call for the records from the respondent No 2  CAG , pertaining to “Secret Service Funds” for all the States including Respondent No 3 to Respondent No 10 for the  last ____ years i.e. from year ______to_______. 

c) Pass a writ / orders of direction in mandamus thereby directing that a detailed and in depth inquiry be conducted by CBI into the utilization of the “Secret Service Funds” by the Police Authorities of each State including respondents no 3 to 10 ,  for the  last ____ years i.e. ______to_______ under the heading of “ States Secret Funds”, so that the guilty may be prosecuted in accordance with law . 

d) Direct the respondent No 1 Union of India to ensure that Controlling Officers are appointed in all the States of the Country ( including respondent No 3to respondent No 10 ) at the earliest  so that in future the requisite Financial & Administrative audits as per rules may be conducted in accordance with law.

e) Direct Respondent No 1 Union of India  to ensure suitable steps are taken to formulate necessary laws / guidelines so that a system of Financial Audit in incorporated / introduced for the scrutiny of the  cash withdrawals  from “ Secret Service Fund ”  of   different States  . 

f)     Confirm prayer (a) after notice to the parties;

g)     Pass such other and further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

	Annexure -7

________
	:
	The Hon’ble Supreme Court of India was pleased to dismiss the above Writ Petition by passing the  following Order dated ________:-

 “ITEM NO.__ COURT NO.__     SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E     C O U R T   O F    I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

   WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO._______
  (for prel. Hearing)

Mr._______                          Petitioner(s)

                                  VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  Respondent(s)

 (With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions)

 Date: _____    This Petition was called on for hearing today.

                       CORAM :

  HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ________
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ________
For Petitioner(s)           Mr. _______, Adv.

                            Dr. (Mrs.) _______,Adv.

For Respondent(s)         Mr. _______, Adv.

                                      Mr. _______, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

                                 O R D E R

 In the absence of any Statutory provision, the Writ Petition is dismissed.

  [ _______]                          [ _______]

 Assistant Registrar         Assistant Registrar”

	Annexure -8
_______

	
	The Petitioner vide his letter No. _____dated _______, addressed to the Union Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Union of India, brought to his notice the Judgment dated ________, passed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No. _______, and requested for closure of the reference made by the State of ____________ with regard to the inquiry/investigation into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” during the year __________ and __________  to be conducted by the Central Bureau of Investigation. 

	Annexure -9
_______
	:
	The Petitioner vide his letter No._____ dated _______ addressed to the Chief Minister, State of ____________, brought to his notice the Judgment dated _______passed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No. _______ and requested for the closure of the matter relating to inquiry by CBI into the utilization to the “Secret Service Fund” in the view of the Mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India  vide its aforesaid Judgment dated ________.

	Annexure -10
_____
	
	The Petitioner vide his letter No._____ dated _____ addressed to the Special Secretary (IS), Ministry of Home Affairs,  Union of India  brought to his notice the Judgment dated _______passed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No. _______, and requested for the closure of the reference made by the State of ____________, with regard to inquiry/investigation into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” during the year __________ and __________ by the Central Bureau of Investigation.  

	Annexure-11
_______
	
	The Petitioner vide his letter No._____ dated _______ addressed to the Chief Minister, State of ____________, with a copy to the Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, to the Chief Secretary, State of ____________, to the Home Secretary, State of ____________, and to the Law Secretary, brought to their notice the Judgment dated _______passed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No. _______ and requested for the closure of the matter relating to the inquiry by CBI into the  utilization to the “Secret Service Fund” in the light of the Mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India vide its aforesaid Judgment dated ________.

	Annexure -12 ________
	
	The Petitioner sought the legal opinion of Mr. _______, Senior Advocate of Supreme Court of India and Former Attorney General for India on the impact of Judgment dated ________ passed by a Division Bench of this Hon’ble Court in W.P.(PIL) No._____ of ________ coupled with the impact of the Judgment dated _______passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in Public Interest Litigation bearing No. W.P(C) _______. 

The relevant portion of the opinion of Mr. _______ is reproduced as under:- 

“The Supreme Court of India was pleased to dismiss the above Writ Petition by passing the following Order dated _______(by a Bench comprising of Hon’ble The Chief Justice, Hon’ble Mr. Justice ________, Hon’ble Mr. Justice ________):

“In the absence of any Statutory provision, the Writ Petition is dismissed.”.

It is apparent that the prayers contained in the Writ Petition for conducting an inquiry by CBI were rejected by the Hon’ble Supreme Court vide its order dated _______. After the Hon’ble Supreme Court has passed the aforesaid order, and after the same is brought to the knowledge of the Chief Secretary of the State of ____________, it would not be proper for the State, in response to D.O. letter dated ________ of the Home Secretary, Government of India to make a request to the CBI for investigation. It needs to be noted that the letter of the Home Secretary dated

________was issued prior to the order of the Supreme Court dated ________.

The order dated _______ passed by the Hon’ble High Court of _________ merely records the stand of the State Government and the Writ Petition was disposed of thereafter by the Hon’ble Division Bench. There is no specific order by the Hon’ble High Court for referring the matter for investigation by the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI). Therefore it cannot be said that the Government of _________ will be in contempt of the order of the High Court if it does not refer the concerned investigation to CBI. It bears repetition that the letter dated ________ issued by Shri _______, Home Secretary, Government of India,

to Dr. ________, Chief Secretary, Government of _________ was written prior in point of time to the order dated _______ of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India passed in W.P.(C) _____of ____and, therefore, obviously. It does not take note of the order of the Supreme Court. After the Hon’ble Supreme Court has passed the said order, and after it is brought to the knowledge of the Chief Secretary of the State of ____________, it is arguable that if any inquiry is initiated by the Chief Secretary, it will be against the spirit . and substance of the order of the Hon’ble Supreme Court. The State of ____________ was a party in the Writ Petition in the Supreme Court and it was duly represented through its Chief Secretary’ i.e. Respondent No.9. Therefore the State of ____________ is bound to take cognizance of the aforesaid order of the Supreme Court and act in accordance therewith.

In the absence of any statutory provision and particularly in light of the Supreme Court order dated _______, the State Government cannot order any inquiry/investigation, either by the State Government Agency or any other agency, into the utilization of Secret Service Fund. I now proceed to answer the queries:

(i) Whether in the absence of any statutory provision with regard to the conduct of inquiry by  CBI into the utilization of “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities as held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No._______ vide its Judgment dated ________, can the State of ____________, in response to  D.O. letter dated ________ of the Home Secretary, Government of India (which was  issued  prior to the Judgment dated  ________  of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India), still make a request to the CBI for investigation into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” by the querist in the year __________ or by the other officer of the rank of Additional DGP, Special Branch in the year __________.

Answer: No. For reasons stated in the opinion

(ii) Whether in the absence of  any statutory provision with regard to the conduct of inquiry by  CBI into the utilization of “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities as held by the Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No._______, if the State Government of _________ does not  refer the concerned  inquiry to CBI in response to  D.O. Letter dated  ________ of Shri ________, Home Secretary, Government of India , will this act of not referring the concerned matter to CBI, tantamount to  contempt of Court of the Order dated  _______ of the Hon’ble High Court of _________.? (Copy of D.O. letter dated ________ is enclosed).

Answer:  No. For reasons given in response to query (i)

(iii) Whether in the absence of any statutory provision with regard to the conduct of inquiry by  CBI into the utilization of “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities as  held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No._______ (in which the State of ____________ was Respondent No.____), if the State of ____________ still order an inquiry by CBI into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” by the querist in the year __________ or by the other officer of the rank of Additional DGP, Special Branch  in the year __________, will this be against the spirit of the Judgment dated ________ of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India passed in W.P.(C) No._______ and/or will this amount to contempt of the order dated ________ of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.

Answer : Yes. For reasons given in response to queries (i) and (ii)

(iv) Whether in the absence of any statutory provision with regard to the conduct of inquiry by  CBI into the utilization of “Secret Service Fund” by the police authorities as  held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No._______, can the State of ____________ (other than the “real administrative audit”, as mandated by Bihar Financial Rules), still order any other financial audit/inquiry and/or investigation either by the State Govt. or by any other agency  into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” by the querist in the year __________ or by the other officer of the rank of Additional DGP, Special Branch  in the year __________.

Answer: No. For reasons stated in the opinion

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Annexure -13
________
	
	The Petitioner in continuation of his letter dated _______, vide his letter No.________ dated ________, brought to the notice of the Chief Minister, State of ____________, Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Chief Secretary, State of ____________, Home Secretary, State of ____________, Law Secretary, State of ________, a copy of the legal opinion dated _______ given by Mr. _______, Senior Advocate, Supreme Court of India and Former Attorney General of India on various legal queries.  

	________
	:
	The Petitioner came to know that the  Hon’ble Chief Minister, State of  _________ had on ________ while dealing with the matter relating to the inquiry by CBI into utilization of “Secret Service Fund”, directed to the Chief Secretary, State of ____________ that any reference to CBI for inquiry into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund” should not in any manner, whatsoever, be either against the spirit of the Judgment dated _______passed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(C) No. _______  or against any statutory provisions relating to inquiry into the utilization of the “Secret Service Fund”.   

	Annexure -14
________
	
	The Petitioner vide its letter dated ________ had made an application under the RTI Act requesting for informations relating to order passed by the Chief Minister, State of ____________ on the file relating to the inquiry by CBI into utilization of “Secret Service Fund”. 

	Annexure -15
__________
	
	The Chief Secretary, State of _________,  with malafide intentions, ulterior motives and in colourable exercise of  his powers to settle  personal  grudges against the Petitioner, have not only against the  directions of the Chief Minister, State of ____________, but also against the Mandate and Rule of Law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, vide its Judgment dated _______passed in W.P.(C) No. _______ got the Impugned Notification No. ______ dated __________, issued by the State of ____________ through its Governor, referring to CBI the investigation of withdrawal and utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ from “Secret Service Fund”  by the petitioner in the capacity of Director General of Police, during the year __________, and withdrawal and utilization of the amount of Rs.___________ by Mr. _________, in the capacity of  Additional Director of General of Police, for intelligence purposes and in the interest of the security of the State, to fight terrorism and naxalites / extremists.

	________
	:
	Hence this Writ Petition.


